

Announcement of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi

on

KMUTT International Scholarships Program (KISP) 2024

KMUTT International Scholarships Program is established as King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi (KMUTT) considers that it is important to provide educational opportunity for international students who have potential and would prefer to pursue their study at Bachelor's and Master's degree level at King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi. The scholarship is intended to support for tuition fees and other expenses and shall be granted continually until graduation. Also, KMUTT aims to increase the number of international students and enhance an excellent international relations network.

By virtue of Article 8 and Article 13 of the Regulations of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi on Students Scholarship Fund B.E.2553 and 5/2566 meeting resolution of the Board of Student Education Fund Management on January 29, 2024, it has been agreed to make an announcement as follows:

- Article 1. This announcement is called "Announcement of the King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi on KMUTT International Scholarships Program (KISP) 2024".
- Article 2. This announcement shall be effective from the second semester of the academic year 2023 onwards.
- Article 3. The candidate who would like to apply for the scholarship must be qualified according to the eligibility as follows:
 - 3.1 Being a foreignner who is not Thai nationality, except for those who are nationality of Loas, Cambodia, Myanmar and Vietnam that the University has already supported with Multi-Intellectuals Scholarship.
 - 3.2 Having achieved English test score as set criteria of the program.
 - 3.3 Being proposed by the faculty/institute/office of the University and possess qualifications as required by the University.
- Article 4. Number of Scholarships
 - 4.1 There are 10 scholarships for Bachelor's degree level and 10 scholarships for Master's degree level. The scholarships shall be granted annually.

Article 5. Scholarship Coverage

The scholarship recipient will be supported until the completion of the Program as long as the recipient can maintain conditions as specified in Article 6.

- 5.1 Tuition fees are actually paid according to the Program. (Tuition fee, credit fee, thesis examination fee)
- 5.2 Monthly living allowance: Bachelor's degree 8,000 baht, Master's degree 10,000 baht (12 monthly payments per year).

5.3 Health insurance (only inpatient) and accident insurance

5.3.1 Health insurance (only inpatient) of 1,800 baht per academic year

5.3.2 Accident insurance of 500 baht per academic year

5.4 Educational equipment rental fee of 10,000 baht per academic year Please note that all items or only some items of financial support may

be approved and shall be considered according to the suitability of the situation.

Article 6. Scholarship Conditions

- 6.1 It is a free scholarship. The scholarship recipient must be able to study throughout the program of study. The recipient must not resign or take a leave of absence from the study without reasonable causes.
- 6.2 If the scholarship recipient has any misconduct or misbehaves against the rules and discipline of the university the recipient is studying at, the scholarship shall be revoked immediately.
- 6.3 The scholarship recipient must have a GPA for each academic year as follows:
 - 6.3.1 Bachelor's degree scholarship recipient must have a GPA of at least 2.50 for an academic year.
 - 6.3.2 Master's degree scholarship recipient must have a GPA of at least 3.25 for an academic year.

If the scholarship recipient has a GPA lower than the specified criteria, the scholarship shall be suspended in the next academic year. However, if in the following semester, the scholarship recipient achieves a GPA that meets the specified criteria, the scholarship recipient will be considered for resumption of the scholarship.

- 6.4 While receiving this scholarship, the recipient must not receive scholarships from other sources that double the funds received.
- Article 7. Chairman of the Board of Student Education Fund Management shall oversee that all are proceeded in accordance with this announcement. In case there is any conflict or any circumstance out of this announcement, Chairman of the Board of Student Education Fund Management's order and consideration on that shall be deemed final.

Announced on April 10th, 2024

(Assoc. Prof. Dr. Chaowalit Limmaneevichitr) Chairman of the Board of Student Education Fund Management King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi